## **Notice of Exemption**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 5 3883 Ruffin Rd. San Diego, CA 92123 Contact: Sarah Rains Phone: (805) 524-0904

sarah.rains@wildlife.ca.gov

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title: Cuyama River Tanker Spill Restoration Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0114-R5)

Project Location (include county): The project is located at two separate sites along the Cuyama River, adjacent to California State Route 166, approximately 12 miles east of the city of Santa Maria, Counties of Santa Barbara and San Luis Obispo, State of California. The first site is located along the Cuyama River at the United States Forestry Department Pine Canyon Station, across from Buckhorn Ridge Road. The second site is located approximately two river miles upstream from the first site. They are within the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Chimney Canyon 7.5-minute quadrangle within Township 11 North, Range 31 West, Section 6. The Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APN) associated with this project are 131-030-052 (Santa Barbara County) and 085-441-003 (San Luis Obispo County).

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0114-R5, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Golden Valley Transport Inc. represented by Zach Barnard.

The project is the restoration of two sites along the Cuyama River that were damaged from an oil spill and subsequent oil containment and clean-up activities. Golden Valley Transport Inc. submitted a restoration plan as required by CDFW. Restoration activities will involve replacement of rock slope protection in areas where it was removed, revegetation of all areas within the impact footprint, irrigation to achieve establishment of newly planted vegetation, and maintenance and monitoring to achieve success.

The equipment needed to complete the project restoration activities includes a CAT 966 loader, a CAT D4 dozer, a 4,000-gallon water truck and a 2,000-gallon water truck.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

erson or l	Public Agen	cy Carrying C	Out Project:	Golden Valley	Transport Inc	c. represented b	ıy Zach Barnaı	d.
------------	-------------	---------------	--------------	---------------	---------------	------------------	----------------	----

Exempt Status:	
☐ Statutory Exemption. State code number	
	alifornia Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15321
Reasons why project is exempt: The project is an er Code.	nforcement action by CDFW to enforce Fish and Game
CDFW Contact Person: Sarah Rains, Environmental S	Scientist, sarah.rains@wildlife.ca.gov (805) 524-0904
Signature: Erinn Wilson	10/23/2020 <u>Date:</u>
Name, Title (Environmental Program Manager or Region	onal Manager)
Governor's Office of Planni	ing & Research

STATE CLEARING HOUSE

Date received for filing at OPR: Oct 23 2020